BETHEL HIGH SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE

CLIFFORD J. HURGIN MUNICIPAL CENTER
1 SCHOOL STREET, BETHEL, CT. 06801

ME “p”
DEGEMBER 4 2008 RECEIVED
7:00 P.M. DEC 05 2008
SPECIAL MEETING TOWN OF BETHEL
MINUTES TOWN CLERK

PRESENT: Chairman, William Slifkin, Members: Robert Tripi, David Norvig, Judy
Novachek, and Toni Hernandez. Absent: James Lacey and John Ronadano

ALSO PRESENT: Lawrence Rosati representing Morganti Group

CALL TO ORDER: Chairman, William Slifkin called the special meeting to order
at 7:00 PM.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: William Slifkin made a motion to approve meeting
minutes of November 13, 2008.

PUBLIC COMMENT: none

PROJECT UPDATE: Lawrence Rosati presented the project update stating that
the project is winding down. Area 13 to be turned over midmonth; 13A to be
started and finished. The project is 96% complete.

Robert Tripi informed the committee that a decision was made to wire the school
for security cameras with a surplus found in the moving and storage
appropriation. The estimated cost for this will be approximately $30,000.00.
Lawrence reported a small amount of overstock which mainly consists of paint,
ceiling tiles, fixtures, fuses, etc. It was suggested that the items be moved off site
to prevent it from disappearing. Building maintenance should have these items at
their disposal, as it is town property. Robert Tripi and Chairman William Slifkin
stated that the project and the building look wonderful.

Robert Tripi made a motion to approve the following invoices:

CONTRACTOR INVOICE # DATE AMOUNT
CAMM, LLC 80209 12/3/08 $5,500.00
TILCON 1006225 9/5/08 $74,465.48
CAMM, LLC 80189 12/3/08 $4,985.00
BEST-TECH #5 9/29/08 $131,480.00
CAMM, LLC 80201 12/3/08 $2,878.00

Motion seconded by Judy Novachek. Vote, all in favor, motion unanimously
approved.



Robert Tripi made a motion to approve Owner Change Order #16 (see attached).
Judy Novachek seconded the motion. Vote, all in favor, motion unanimously
approved.

Robert Tripi made a motion to approve Vendor Change Orders

VENDOR ¥ DATE AMOUNT
SILKTOWN (CREDIT)
ROOFING 4 11/4/08 $3.915.24
(CREDIT)
EXCEL 5 11/4/08 $E 5o8.00
R&M PAINTING 11 9/30/08 $1.285.08
LAROSA
BUILDING 46 9/30/08 $25 450.98
GROUP. LLC

Motion seconded by David Norvig. Vote, all in favor, motion unanimously
approved.

A motion to adjourn was made by Toni Hernandez, seconded by Robert Tripi.
Vote, all in favor, motion unanimously approved.

Meeting adjourned at 7:25PM




—, Construction Managers o General Contractors » Design Builders
MORGANTI
Owner Change Order #16

PCO # Value PCO# Value PCO # Value
304 $ 2018.00
383 $  4,950.00
387 $ 178272
392 $ 1337245
393 3 516.35
394 $ 8,343.93
395 $ 117045
396 $ 13,175.00
398 $ (2,860.00)
407 $ 10,294.72
416 $ 3,163.00
417 $ 1,576.00
420 $ (74,465.48)

Total $ (16,962.86)

By signing this document the Town of Bethel and the Bethel High School Building Committee authorizes
The Morganti Group to transfer funds from the project contingency to issue change orders to the
appropriate contractors.

Sign: /éﬁég_gf f | [71:1'“‘(1 Date: /Z“}/’ o%

First Selectman - Robert Burke

Sign: WQA—‘ Date: /ar//’f/ﬁ &£

Building Committee, Chairmy Bill Slifkin

Sign éZV/Z/ ate:_ [/ 2= P

Friar & Associates, Architect - Mike Sorano



Bethel High School Additions & Renovations Morganti Project # 26NEO6
|
Project Financial Report as of 31 December 08 0CO# 16
Contract Approved Change Order Ineligible
Construction Costs Value Changes Number Amount
1.02 Hi Stone $ 2,056,600.00 $42,663.53 1 thru 23
1.03 CT Concrete $  736,000.00 $96,849.43 1 thru 9
1.04 Shepard Steel $  945,400.00 $55,041.59 1 thru 11
1.05 Mid State $ 1,904,000.00 $72,511.66 1 thru 25
1.06 Larosa $ 3,643,000.00 $388,640.07 1 thru 46
1.07 Silktown $  356,000.00 $65,941.32 1thru3
1.08 Excel $  275,800.00 $37,104.76 1thru 4
1.09 Cherry Hill Glass $  961,274.00 $32,788.93 1thru 6
1.10 Acoustics $  965,000.00 $410,746.00 1 thru 29
1.11 Spectrum $ 829,222.00 -$14,864.15 1 thru 6
1.12 Atlantic Masonry $ 175,000.00 $21,311.69 1thru 6
1.13 R&M Painting $  285,000.00 $25,956.16 1 thru 11
1.14 Warehouse $  344,070.00 -$5,694.00 1thru 5
1.15 Kone $  169,500.00 $6,616.00 1thru 3
1.16 Alistate $  694,000.00 $16,190.06 1thru 8
1.17 SRI Fire Protection $ 1,476,000.00 $186,941.87 1 thru 21
1.18 MJ Daly $ 3,347,000.00 $203,615.25 1 thru 20
1.19 C&H Electric $ 3,348,200.00 $381,144.00|thru CO#12 & CCD #77
Morganti $ 1,772,244.00 $10,880.96 #2
Contractors Total| § 24,283,310 | § 2,034,385
Pending Change Cost total: $ 308,421
Potential Change Cost based known issues: $ -
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS| $ 26,626,116

SOFT COSTS :
Pre-Construction Expenses (O&G) Original Budget| $  153,000.00
A/E Services Original Budget| $ 1,927,840.00 | $ 1,848,455.70 |paid through 30September08
Survey Boring/ Geotech Original Budget| $ 7,400.00 ]
Testing and Inspection Original Budget| $ 68,170.00 | $ 46,563.64 |paid throught 300ctober08
Printing Mailing Advertising Original Budget| $ 20,000.00
Legal Original Budget $  100,000.00 | $ 42,716.50 |paid through 30September08
CL&P for Trailer Service Original Budget| $ 25,000.00
FF&E Original Budget| $ 401,528
FF&E - bid $  366,838.00
FF&E - Lab tables by Larosa PCO#087 $ 34,690.00
Security System Original Budget| $ 60,000.00
Security by C&H - PCO#019 pr-22 $ 3,399.00
Security by C&H - PCO#032 pr-68 $ 33,637.00
Security by C&H - PCO#042 pr-77 $ 20,371.00
Technology Infrastructure Original Budget| $115,488.00
AT&T $ 18,000.00 |against original budget
Technology MTM $ 5,934.00 |against original budget
Technology - MTM $ 76,154.00 |against original budget
Comcast 3 4,700.00 {against original budget
Fibertech $ 10,700.00 |against original budget
Technology by C&H - PCO#72 pr-111 $ 1,980.00 against original budget
Builder's Risk Insurance Original Budget| $ 27,636.00
Moving Storage Original Budget| $  125,000.00 | $ 66,296.30 |paid through 30September 08
Bonding Expenses (Financing) Original Budget| $ 1,300,025.00 | $ 96,726.30 |paid through September 08
State Permit Fee Original Budget| $ 3,839.00
SEBCO sound mitigation work $ 3,644.00
Gas Company Costs (tree cutting by Town vendor) $ 8,800.00
Other - as listed on Town's fin. report w/o moving cost $ 15,989.98




Abatement Phase 1 Haz-Pro | $378,000.00 | $  217,960.20 |paid in 2006 |

Balance of $378,000 value is $160,039.80 $_ 132,299.73 |Bestech Invoice # 004542 dated 12/10/08
Bid Package #1.01 Asbestos Bestech $ 61340000 | $ 399,819.14 |paid through 31July08
Extra Work 8/22/07 $ 8,379.73 |paid through 29FEB08

Extra Work 11/16/07 $ 4,730.02 |paid through 29FEB08

Extra abatement for work areas - Bestech proposals $  164,000.00

Bestech - Potential Backcharges - need to be reviewed

Computer Cleaning by Town's Vendor | 3 17,000.00

PCO# 234, 306 Damaged wires - due to abatement $ 30,000.00

Damage to slate in stair way] $ 1,575.00

Cleaning of exterior brick of glue $ 1,770.00

C&D Services - Abatement Work

PO#1 Media Center Ductwork & Wall Penetrations $ 9,950.00

PO#2 CMU Openings and Glue Dab Removal ) 8,950.00

PO#3 Glue Dabs and Sheet Rock Soffit Removal $ 8,950.00

PO#4 Glove Bags for Piping Penetrations 3 4,450.00

PO#5 Glove Bags for 18 Piping Penetrations $ 4,500.00

PO#6 Remove Sheetrock
Ceilings (Credited from
Bestech Contract)

6,032.00

PO#7 Remove Ductwork in Area 14

7,614.63

PO#8 Remove additional Ductwork in Area 14

Eagle Environmenatl ( Hygienist]

306,791.44 | through 9/30/08

3$
$
$ 7,614.63
$
$

Balance Hygienist Services 15,000.00
Trans Clean
Power washing of exterior $ 11,300.00
SECURITAS '
Security for the building $ 2,992.50
CAM Services
Chimney Removal $ 16,500.00
Demo and Install of Base in Area D $ 8,800.00
Parge and Repair Existing Window Sills $ 9,500.00
ITM - Gary Feld l $ 6,500.00
Asphait Paid for By town on Behalf of Hi Stone (PCO#420 -74465.78) | $ 74,465.48
TOTAL SOFT COSTS 5,919,350
Current Project Costs 32,545,466
TOTAL FUNDING Referendum Amount 32,337,262
Remaining Contingency (208,204)

Potentail Project Savings

C&H CCD Disputed Funds $ 88,000.00

Bestech Disputed CO's &
Back Charges $163,000.00







